Ordinance No. 272

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, NEBRASKA TO AMEND §1-510 TO CHANGE THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING TIME; TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES OR PARTS THEREOF; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; TO PROVIDE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE MADE A PART OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, AND THAT THE SECTIONS MAY BE RENUMBERED; TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE AND THAT ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AFTER PASSAGE, PUBLICATION, POSTING, AND PROCLAMATION AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, NEBRASKA.

Section 1. That Chapter 1, Article 1, §1-510, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§1-510. MEETINGS; GOVERNING BODY.

(a) The meetings of the Village Board shall be held in the meeting place of the Municipality. Regular meetings shall be held on the first (1st) Tuesday of each month at the hour of five thirty (5:30) o'clock p.m. Special meetings may be called by the Board Chairman, or by a majority of the Village Board, the object of which shall be submitted to the Village Board members in writing. The call and object, as well as the disposition thereof, shall be entered upon the journal by the Municipal Clerk. No other business shall be transacted at such meeting unless all members of the Village Board are present and consent thereto. On filing the call for a special meeting the Municipal Clerk shall notify the Village Board of the special meeting, stating the time and its purpose. Notice of a special meeting need not be given to a member of the Village Board who is known to be out of the state, or physically unable to be present.

A majority of the members of the Village Board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but a smaller number may adjourn from day to day and compel the attendance of the absent members; Provided, that on the request of any two (2) members whether a quorum is present or not, all absent members shall be sent for and compelled to attend. At the hour appointed for the meeting the Municipal Clerk shall proceed to call the roll of members and announce whether a quorum is present. If a quorum is present the Village Board shall be called to order by the Board Chairman. In the absence of the Board Chairman from any meeting of the Board of Trustees, the Board shall have the power to appoint a chairman pro tempore, who shall exercise and have the powers and perform the same duties as the regular Village Chairman. (Ref. 17-204, 17-205, 17-210 RS Neb.) (Amended by Ord. No. 236, 6/3/19)

Section 2: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be effective after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2024.
		CHAIRMAN
(SEAL)		
CLERK		